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From ENSDF - Evaluated October 2010

Adopted Levels, Gammas

History
Type Author Citation Literature Cutoff Date
Full Evaluation  Yu. Khazov and A. Rodionov, F. G. Kondev  NDS 112,855 (2011) 31-Oct-2010
Q(B7)=—4481 21; S(n)=8.02x10° 3; S(p)=5.98x10° 4; Q(@)=220 20  2012Wa38
Note: Current evaluation has used the following Q record —4486 21 8021 26 5988 40 215 20 2009AuZZ.
133Ce Levels
Cross Reference (XREF) Flags
A 133p; ¢ decay (6.5 min)
B M6Cd(*Ne,5ny)
¢ 195n(180,4ny)
D  !1205n(160,3ny)
E(level)t i Tij XREF Comments
0.0@ 12* 97 min 4 ABCD YDoc+%BT =100
J*: Atomic beam magnetic resonance method (1973In04).
Ty/2: from 1967Ge08.
configuration: v1/2[400] (s1/2).
372% 7 9/2~ 5.1h3 BCD Doe+%+<100; %IT=?
J*: Atomic beam magnetic resonance method (1973In04).
Ty/2: weighted average of 4.9 h 4 (1976Ge10) and 5.4 h 5 (1967Ge08).
Other: 6.3 h 7 (1951St03).
configuration: v9/2[514] (hyyy).
134209 ¢ 3/2* A CD  J™: 134.3y M1 to 1/2*; band assignment.
207.4% 7 11/2~ 52.7% ps 21 BCD J7: 170.2y M1+E2 to 9/27; band assignment.
241.99 9 52+ A J7: 241.9y E2 to 1/2%.
315.69 10 32 A J*: 315.6y M1 to 1/2*, 73.6y M1 to 5/2*.
configuration: Probable v3/2[402] (d3/2).
318.009 9 5/2* A CD  J™: 183.8y M1 to 3/2*; band assignment.
465.18 10 12* A J7. 223.2y E2 to 5/2%, 465.2 M1 to 1/27.
496.75 11 (1/2,3/2,5/2)* A J7: 362.5y M1 to 3/2%; 178.8y to 5/27.
570.49 4 7/2* A CD  J™: 253.0y (MI) to 5/2%, 436.1y (E2) to 3/2%; band assignment.
592.1% 6 13/2~ 5.5% ps 3 BCD J7: 384.7y M1+E2 to 11/27, 554.9y (E2) to 9/27; band assignment.
621.18 10 3/2~ A J7: 303.0y El to 5/2%, 621.4y to 1/2%.
656.64 12 1/2%,3/2,5/2* A J7: 656.7y to 1/2%, 414.5y to 5/2*.
779.33 10 (3/2,5/2)* A J7: 537.3y M1 to 5/2%, 779.4y to 1/27.
787.62 17 A
815.69 4 9/2* CD  J™: 246y to 7/2%, 497.3y to 5/2F; band assignment.
827.0% 6 152~ 2.6% ps 6 BCD J7: 619.7y (E2) to 11/27, 234.9y M1+E2 to 13/27; band assignment.
834.80 15 (1/2,3/2,5/2%) A J7: 834.9y to 1/2%, 700.5y to 3/2*.
902.68? 23 A
1005.56 13 (1/2%,3/2,5/2%) A J7: 1005.5y to 1/2*, 687.8y to 5/2%.
1116.18? 23 A
1200.4 7 15/2~ D J7: 608.5y (M1+E2) to 13/27, 896.4y from 17/2~.
120079 5 11/2* C J7: 385y to 9/2%, 630.5y to 7/2"; band assignment.
1335.18? 23 A
1343.5% 6 172~ S0.7i ps BCD J7: 751.2y E2 to 13/27, 516.8y M1+E2 to 15/27; band assignment.
144519 5 13/2* C J7: 629.4y (E2) to 9/2*; band assignment.
1521.01? 22 A
1573.35? 23 A
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Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

133Ce Levels (continued)

E(level)t i Tij XREF Comments

1589.9% ¢ 19/2~ S0.7i ps BCD J7: 7627y E2 to 15/27, 246.5y MI1+E2 to 17/27; band assignment.
1881.30 16 A

1897.6% 6 15/2* BCD J7: 697.0y to 11/2%, 1305.4y to 13/27; band assignment.
1932.19 6 15/2* C J7: 731.0y to 11/2*; band assignment.
2096.4% 6 17/2* 374 ps 4 BCD J*: 651.5y (E2) to 13/2*; band assignment.
2199.3% 7 21/2~ BCD J7: 856.0y (E2) to 17/27, 609.5y M1+E2 to 19/27; band assignment.
229724 6 19/2* 3.1 ps 3 BCD  J™: 399.4y (E2) to 15/2%, 200.7y M1+E2 to 17/2*; band assignment.
2415.8€ 6 (19/2%) CD J*: from 1071.6y to 17/27, 518.6y to 15/2%.
2456.6% 6 21/2% 3.7i ps 4 BCD J7:159.5y (M1) to 19/2*; band assignment.
2485.9& 7 23/2° BCD J7: 896.1y (E2) to 19/27; band assignment.
2501.8? 12 C
2621.3¢ 7 (21/2%) CD J7: 205.5y (M1) to (19/2%), 1031.5y to 19/27; band assignment.
2646.14 7 23/2* BCD  J™: 189.5y (M1) to 21/2%, 349.0y to 19/2*; band assignment.
2679.3 8 23/2~ C J7: 1089.0y (E2) to 19/27, 851.0y from 27/27.
2743.8d 7 (21/2) C J7: 446y to 19/2%, 1154.0y to 19/27; band assignment.
2844.9¢ 9 (23/2) C J7: 223.6y (M1) to (21/2); band assignment.
2881.14 7 25/2* BCD J7: 235.0y (M1+E2) to 23/2%; band assignment.
2959.54 7 (23/2) C J7: 215.5y (M1) to (21/2); band assignment.
3128.4¢ 10 (25/2%) C
3129.1% 8 25/27 BC J7: 930.0y to 21/27; band assignment.
317574 7 27/2* BCD  J™: 294.6y (M1+E2) to 25/2"; band assignment.
3236.00 9 23/2° BC J7: 140.0y (M1) from 25/27; band assignment.
3236.14 9 (25/2) C J7: 276.5y (M1) to (23/2); band assignment.
3376.00 7 25/2~ BC J7*: 1176.5y (E2) to 21/27; band assignment.
3433.0& § 27/2~ C J7: 946.9y (E2) to 23/27; band assignment.
3434.1¢ 11 (27/2%) BC J7: 305.7y to (25/2%); band assignment.
3530.70 7 272~ BC J7: 154.7y (M1) to 25/27, 1045.4y (E2) to 23/27; band assignment.
3533.14 8 29/2* BCD  J™: 357.5y (M1) to 27/2*; band assignment.
3571.54 10 (27/2) C J7: 335.5y to (25/2); band assignment.
377120 8 29/27 BC J7: 240.6y M1+E2 to 27/27; band assignment.
3780.6€ 12 (29/2%) C J7: 346.5y (M1) to (27/2%); band assignment.
3917.7¢ 8 312* BC J7: 384.5y (M) to 29/2%, 742.0y (E2) to 27/2*; band assignment.
3971.6d 12 (29/2) C J7: 400.1y to (27/2); band assignment.
4066.10 8 31/2~ BC J7: 294.9y M1+E2 to 29/27; band assignment.
4212.47€ 13 (31/2%) C J7: 432.0y to (27/2%); band assignment.
4375.34 8 33/2* BC J7: 4579y to 31/2%, 842.4y to 29/2*; band assignment.
4404.0% 9 (31/27) C J7: 971.0y to 27/27; band assignment.
4408.20 8 33/27 BC J*: 342.0y M1+E2 to 31/27; band assignment.
4799.40 9 35/2~ BC J7: 391.1y M1+E2 to 33/27; band assignment.
4831.44 9 35/2* BC J7: 456.5y (M1) to 33/2*, 913.3y (E2) to 31/2"; band assignment.
5215.1b 9 372~ BC J7: 415.6y (M1) to 35/27; band assignment.
5366.04 11 (37/2%) BC J™: 535y to 35/2%, 990y to 33/2*; band assignment.
5669.80 9 39/2~ BC J7: 870.6y (E2) to 35/27; band assignment.
5876.24 12 (39/2%) B J*: 510y to (37/2%), 1045y to 35/2*; band assignment.
6149.50 11 41/27) B J™: 480y to 39/27, 934y to 35/2*; band assignment.
6665.60 12 (43/27) B J*: 516y to (41/27), 996y to 39/27; band assignment.
7209.67 13 45/27) B J7: 544y to (43/27), 1060y to (41/27); band assignment.
0+x¢ (27/27) BC Additional information 1.
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Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

133Ce Levels (continued)

E(level)t N Tij XREF Comments

E(level): In accordance with 1996Ha20, 832-, 847-, 934- and 1177-keV
v’s are in coincidence with transitions that belong to bands B and F.
However, since their exact placement cannot be unambiguously
determined, the excitation energy of this band remains uncertain. Note
that 1987MaS7 places the bands head at 3333 keV.

J*: based on comparison between experiment and theory, and by
assuming that J=(27/2) is the lowest observed state within the
conﬁgurationzv3 (hy12) (1996Ha20, 1998J016). The in-band
transitions are stretched E2’s, based on DCO values in 119Sn(180,4ny)
reaction. Note that v1/2[660] (i13/2)®n(h;1/2) configuration was
proposed in 1987Ma57 with J=(25/2F).

4237+x5  (31)27) BC
913.14x¢ 7 (35/27) BC
1557.24x¢ 9 (39/27) BC
2326.0+x¢ 10 (43/27) BC
3208.0+x8 15 B
3214.9+x€ 12 (47/27)  0.77% ps 9 BC
4090.0+x8 18 B
42154+x¢ 13 (51/27) 023" ps 3 BC
4982.4+x8 18 B

5314.1+x¢ 14 (55/27) 0.139% ps 14
5979.7+x8 19

6502.4+x¢ 15 (59/27)  0.146" ps 14
7078.4+x8 20

7777.6+x6 15 (63/27)

8268.4+x8 22

9133.9+x¢ 16 (67/27)

9504.8+x! 23
9580.7+x8 23
10559.2+x¢ 17 (71)27)

10698.8+x 23
10960.7+x8 23

11989.2+x! 24
12061.3+x¢ 18 (75/27)
12461.0+x8 24

13384.6+x 24
14884.8+x! 25
16492.1+x¢ 25
18203+x! 3
20028+x7 3
0+yl

W WwWwWwWw W oW W W o ww oW

Additional information 2.
E(level): possibly decays to 5215.7-keV level.

966.3+yl 5
2028.1+y! 7
3184.3+y! 9
4425.0+y! 10
5625.7+yk 12
5732.0+y? 15
6899.7+yk 13
8277.0+yk 14

W W W wWw w w ww

Continued on next page (footnotes at end of table)
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https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/nsr/nsrlink.jsp?1996Ha20,B
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/nsr/nsrlink.jsp?1987Ma57,B
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/nsr/nsrlink.jsp?1996Ha20,B
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/nsr/nsrlink.jsp?1998Jo16,B
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/nsr/nsrlink.jsp?1987Ma57,B
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/ensnds/133/Ce/116cd_22ne_5ng.pdf
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/ensnds/133/Ce/119sn_18o_4ng.pdf
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https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/ensnds/133/Ce/116cd_22ne_5ng.pdf
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/ensnds/133/Ce/116cd_22ne_5ng.pdf
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/ensnds/133/Ce/116cd_22ne_5ng.pdf
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/ensnds/133/Ce/133ce_adopted_documents.pdf
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/ensnds/133/Ce/116cd_22ne_5ng.pdf
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/ensnds/133/Ce/116cd_22ne_5ng.pdf
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/ensnds/133/Ce/116cd_22ne_5ng.pdf
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/ensnds/133/Ce/116cd_22ne_5ng.pdf
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/ensnds/133/Ce/116cd_22ne_5ng.pdf
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/ensnds/133/Ce/116cd_22ne_5ng.pdf
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/ensnds/133/Ce/116cd_22ne_5ng.pdf
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/ensnds/133/Ce/116cd_22ne_5ng.pdf

133 133
53 Ces74 From ENSDF 33Ce, -4

Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

133Ce Levels (continued)

E(level)t ¥ XREF Comments

9759.8+yk 15
11351.5+yk 15
13051.9+yK 16
14831.2+yK 17
16687.2+y?% 20

0+zh

W W W W w W

Additional information 3.
E(level): higher than 1557.2+x level.

E(level): possibly decays to 1557.2+x level.
E(level): possibly decays to 2326.0+x level.

703.5+2" 5
14752471 12
2356.5+2" 13
3342.9+7" 14
4422.0+7" 15
5590.1+2" 15
6832.2+7" 16
8003.6+z/ 17
8152.2+2/ 19
9226.1+77 18
9537.2+2" 22

10562.6+7/ 18
11998.7+27 21
()+uf

W W W W wWwwwwoww W w ww

Additional information 4.
E(level): possibly decays to 4375.7-keV level.

774.2+uf 5
1634.5+u/ 7
2600.2+uf 9
3663.0+u/ 10
4815.6+u/ 12
6059.8+u/ 13
7401.1+u/ 14

8840.4+u/ 15
0+ (43/2)

W W W W W W W w

Additional information 5.
SD-1 band; Q(intrinsic)=7.4 7; percent population ~ 3%.
J7: J=(43/2) from feeding the 35/2~ level of normal deformed band and the assumption that
the unobserved linking transitions contribute ~ 47 to total spin (1995Ha34).
74830+ 11 J+2
1557.43+™M 12 J+4
2430.30+™ 13 J+6
3367.57+™ 16 J+8
4370.61+™ 17 J+10
5438.17+M 18 J+12
6570.44+M 19 J+14
7768.83+1™ 22 J+16
9035.44+1™ 23 J+18
10372.84+1™ 24 J+20
11784.24+1M 25 J+22
13272.9+1 3 J+24
14843.0+1™ 3 J+26

[osAveRes B veov Bl ve vl ve Bl ve B oo Bl v e B v Bl v e

Continued on next page (footnotes at end of table)

4
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https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/ensnds/133/Ce/133ce_adopted_documents.pdf
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/nsr/nsrlink.jsp?1995Ha34,B
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/ensnds/133/Ce/116cd_22ne_5ng.pdf
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https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/ensnds/133/Ce/116cd_22ne_5ng.pdf

133 133
53Ce755 From ENSDF BCe -5

Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

133Ce Levels (continued)

E(level)t N XREF Comments
16497. 741" 3 J+28 B
18240.7+1™ 4 J+30 B
200742+ 7 J+32 B
22001.7+1 14 J+34 B
0+s' J1=37/2 B Additional information 6.

SD-2 band; Q(intrinsic)=7.5 8§ (1995Ha28); percent population ~1.5%.

J7: J1=(37/2) from feeding by the third lowest state the 37/2~ level of the normal
deformed band and the assumption that the unobserved linking transitions contribute
~ 4% to total spin (1995Ha34).

720.32+s™ 9 J1+2 B
1505.75+s" 14 J1+4 B
2359.98+s" 16 J1+6 B
3280.27+s 17 J1+8 B
4267.19+s 19 J1+10 B
5319.39+s™ 20 J1+12 B
6437.62+s" 22 J1+14 B
7621.96+s" 24 J1+16 B
8875.16+s" 25 J1+18 B
10199.0+s" 3 J1+20 B
11596.9+s" 3 J1+22 B
13072.4+s" 3 J1+24 B
14629.7+s" 4 J1+26 B
16272.7+s" 4 J1+28 B
18004.1+s™ 5 J1+30 B
19825.7+s 5 J1+32 B
21735.7+s"" 6 J1+34 B
0+t° J2~45/2 B Additional information 7.
SD-3 band; percent population =~ 0.6%.
J*: J,=(45/2) from feeding by the lowest state the 37/2% level of the normal
deformed band and the assumption that the unobserved linking transitions contribute
~ 41 to total spin (1995Ha34).

956.9+t% 10 2+2 B
1942.8+t% 15 12+4 B
2963.3+t9 18 1246 B
4045.4+t° 20 J2+8 B
5193.9+t% 23 J12+10 B
6401.5+t° 25 12+12 B
7676+t9 3 I2+14 B
9011+t 3 J2+16 B
10399+t° 3 J2+18 B
11838+t9 4 J2+20 B
13327+t 4 12422 B
14875+t 4 J2+24 B
16487+t 4 12426 B
18174+t 4 J2+28 B
19938+t7° 4 12430 B

¥ From a least-squares fit to Ey’s.
¥ From RDDS measurements in 1997EmO1.
# From DSAM measurements in 1998J016.

Continued on next page (footnotes at end of table)
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133 133
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Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

133Ce Levels (continued)

@ Band(A): Band based on 1/2* state; configuration=v1/2[400] (s1/2).

& Band(B): Band based on 9/2 state; configuration=v9/2[514] (hyy/2).

¢ Band(C): Band based on 15/2* state; possible 3-qp configuration=19/2[514] (hy12)®7(hy1/2,8772)-

b Band(D): Band based on 23/2" state; possible 3-qp configuration=v9/2[514] (hn/z)(X);r(h%1 /2).

¢ Band(E): Band based on (19/2) state; possible 3-qp configuration=19/2[514](hy2)®n(h11/2,87/2)

4 Band(F): Band based on (21/2) state; possible 3-qp configuration=v9/2[514](hy /2 )®m(h11/2,87/2)-

¢ Band(G): Triaxial band based on (27/27) state; possible 3-qp conﬁgurationzv(h?1 /2); Q=2.2 1, 3,=0.186 7, y=—83°
(1998J016). Note that 1987Ma57 assign v1/2[660] (i13/2)®v(h%1 /2) configuration.

f Band(H): Triaxial band; possible 5-qp conﬁguration:v(h%1 /2,51/2)®7r(h11/2,g7/2).

& Band(I): Triaxial band; possible 5-qp conﬁguration:v(h? 1 /2)®7r(h%1 /2).

h . oy . : A — 3 2

‘ Band(J): Triaxial band; possible 5-qp conﬁguratlon—v(h11 /2)®7r(h11 /2).

' Band(K): Triaxial band; possible 7-qp conﬁgurationzv(h?1 /2)®7T(h%1 /Z,g%/z).

J Band(L): Triaxial band; possible 7-qp conﬁguration:v(h? 1 /2)®7r(h% | /z,g% /2).

k Band(M): Triaxial band; possible 7-qp configuration= v(h%1 /2,81/2)®7T(h%1 /z,g%/z).

! Band(N): Rotational level sequence.

" Band(O): SD-1 band based on (43/2) state; possible configuration=v1/2[530] coupled to (m5*v62).

" Band(P): SD-2 band based on (37/2) state; possible configuration=v1/2[530] coupled to (m5*v62).

¢ Band(Q): SD-3 band based on (45/2) state; possible conﬁguration:(n54v63). At low frequencies, there may be admixtures from
the conﬁguration=(7r54 veh).



https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/nsr/nsrlink.jsp?1998Jo16,B
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/nsr/nsrlink.jsp?1987Ma57,B

Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

7(133(:6)
Ei(level)  J7 E,¥ L¥ Ef 7 Mult. @ 5@ ot Comments
13420 32+ 1343% 2 100% 00 12t Ml 0513  a(K)=0.438 7; a(L)=0.0596 9; a(M)=0.01248 19; a(N+..)=0.00325 5
a(N)=0.00277 4; a(0)=0.000448 7: a(P)=3.39x107> 5
207.4 112~ 17022 100 372 92~ MI+E2 -0.168 02675 B(MI)(W.u.)=0.065 3; B(E2)(W.u.)=4.E+1 4
a(K)=0.227 4; a(L)=0.0316 12; a(M)=0.0066 3; a(N+..)=0.00172 7
a(N)=0.00147 6; (0)=0.000237 8; a(P)=1.74x10"3 3
24199  sp+ 107.7% 2 095% 24 13420 32+
241.9% 2 100% 00 12 E2 0.0975  a(K)=0.0763 11; a(L)=0.01669 24; a(M)=0.00362 6;
@(N+..)=0.000908 13
a(N)=0.000786 12; a(0)=0.0001177 17; a(P)=4.86x1076 7
31569 32+ 73.6%2  25%23 24199 52 Ml 2865  a(K)=2.44 4; «(L)=0.334 6; a(M)=0.0700 12; a(N+..)=0.0182 3
a(N)=0.01553 25; a(0)=0.00251 4; (P)=0.000189 3
181.3% 2 42%5 13420 32 Ml 0223 a(K)=0.191 3; a(L)=0.0258 4; a(M)=0.00539 8; a(N+..)=0.001405 21
a(N)=0.001196 18; a(0)=0.000194 3; a(P)=1.470x10~5 21
315.6% 2 100% 10 00 12t Ml 0.0504  @(K)=0.0432 6; a(L)=0.00575 9; a(M)=0.001200 17;
a(N+..)=0.000313 5
a(N)=0.000266 4; a(0)=4.32x1075 6: a(P)=3.30x1076 5
318.00  5/2* 76.0% 2 11.6% 11 24199 512F
183.8% 2 100% 10 13420 32% Ml 0215  a(K)=0.184 3; a(L)=0.0248 4; a(M)=0.00519 8; a(N+..)=0.001353 20
a(N)=0.001152 17; a(0)=0.000187 3; a(P)=1.415x1075 21
318.0% 2 77&% 7 0.0 12*
465.18 12+ 1472%2  33%3 31800 52+
149.6% 2 103% 10 31569 372+
232% 2 go&% 8 24199 52F E2 0.1273  a(K)=0.0984 14; a(L)=0.0227 4; a(M)=0.00493 8; a(N+..)=0.001236
18
a(N)=0.001070 16; a(0)=0.0001594 23; a(P)=6.17x1076 9
33090% 2 g4k g 13420 32 Ml 0.0446  a(K)=0.0382 6; a(L)=0.00507 8; a(M)=0.001059 I5;
a(N+..)=0.000276 4
@(N)=0.000235 4; (0)=3.82x107° 6; (P)=2.92x107° 5
465.2% 2 100% 10 00 12t Ml 0.0186  (K)=0.01597 23; a(L)=0.00210 3; a(M)=0.000438 7;

@(N+..)=0.0001141 16
a(N)=9.71x1073 14; a(0)=1.578x1075 23; a(P)=1.215x1076 17

L. 8S
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Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

7(133Ce) (continued)

E;(level) " E,* I, E; i Mul. @ 5@ of Comments
49675 (12,3252 178.8% 2 5247 318.00 512*
2548% 2  59%7 24199 5p2*
362.5% 2 100% 70 13420 3/2* M1 0.0352 a(K)=0.0301 5; &(L)=0.00399 6; a(M)=0.000834
12; a(N+..)=0.000217 3
a(N)=0.000185 3; ¢(0)=3.00x1075 5;
@(P)=2.30x1076 4
496.4% 2 s4& 5 0.0 172+
570.4 72+ 253.0 5 84 10 318.00 5.2+ M1) 0.0905 a(K)=0.0774 12; a(L)=0.01037 16; a(M)=0.00217
4; a(N+..)=0.000565 9
a(N)=0.000481 8; @(0)=7.80x1075 12;
®(P)=5.94x1076 9
L,: Note that Iy=45 15 in '2°Sn('°0,3ny).
43615 100 10 134.20 3/2* (E2) 0.01579 a(K)=0.01307 19; a(L)=0.00215 4;
@(M)=0.000456 7; a(N+..)=0.0001166 17
a(N)=0.0001001 75; @(0)=1.558x1075 23;
(P)=9.06x1077 13
592.1 13/2- 38473 100 2074 11/2- MI+E2 -02513 0.02977  a(K)=0.0254 6; a(L)=0.00341 5; a(M)=0.000712
11; a(N+..)=0.000185 3
a(N)=0.0001580 23; a(0)=2.56x10"5 4;
®(P)=1.93x107% 6
B(MI)(W.u.)=0.047 5; B(E2)(W.u.)=13 I3
554.9 4 374 372 92- (E2) 0.00816 12 a(K)=0.00684 10; a(L)=0.001040 15;
a(M)=0.000220 4; a(N+..)=5.64x10~5 8
@(N)=4.83x107° 7; a(0)=7.61x107° 11;
(P)=4.85x10""7 7
B(E2)(W.u.)=12.8 16
L,: Note that Iy=20 4 in '2Sn('°0,3ny).
621.18  3/2° 124.4% 2 25% 13 49675 (1/2,3/2,5/2)*
303.0% 2 100% 70 318.00 52* El 0.01214 a(K)=0.01042 15; a(L)=0.001360 20;
@(M)=0.000283 4; a(N+..)=7.30x1075 11
a(N)=6.24x1075 9; (0)=9.97x107° 14;
a(P)=7.07x10"" 10
3793% 2 20& 3 241.99 572+
487.1% 2 26% 3 134.20 3/2*
6214%2  163%13 00 12*
656.64  1/2+3/2,52% 3409% 2 a4k ¢ 315.69 32+
4145% 2 56%6 241.99 572+

L. 8S
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Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

7(133Ce) (continued)

E;(level) " E,* I E/ i Mult.@ 5@ of Comments
656.64  1/2*3/2,5/2* 5206% 2  100% 11 13420 3)2*
656.7% 2 1% ¢ 0.0 12+
77933 (3/2,52)* 158.4& 2 509 621.18 3/2-
3142% 2 38& 3 465.18 12+
4612% 2 214% 17 318.00 5/2*
463.4% 2 8.6% 9 31569 32*
5373% 2 s51& 5 241.99 52+ Ml 0.01298  a(K)=0.01114 16; a(L)=0.001457 21;
a(M)=0.000304 5; @(N+..)=7.92x10~3 12
@(N)=6.74x107> 10; a(0)=1.096x10"7 16;
®(P)=8.45x10"7 12
6452% 2 100% 10 13420 3)2* (E2) 0.00555 8 a(K)=0.00468 7; a(L)=0.000684 10,
a(M)=0.0001439 21; a(N+.)=3.71x1075 6
@(N)=3.17x107° 5; 2(0)=5.03x107° 7,
a(P)=3.35x10"" 5
779.4% 2 2% 3 0.0 1/2*
787.62 200.6% 2 <71% 496.75 (1/2,3/2,5/2)*
653.7% 2 100% 134.20 3.2+
8156  92* 246¢4 5704 7)2*
497.3 4 100 318.00 5/2*
827.0 1572~ 234.9 4 22623 5921 13/2° MI+E2  —0.07 7 0.1104 17 B(MI)(W.u.)=0.12 4; B(E2)(W.u.)=7 +14—7
a(K)=0.0943 14; a(L)=0.01270 21; a(M)=0.00266
5; @(N+..)=0.000692 12
a(N)=0.000589 10; a(0)=9.55x1073 15,
a(P)=7.25%107° 11
619.7 3 100 10 2074 11/2- (E2) 0.00614 9  B(E2)(W.u.)=47 13
a(K)=0.00517 8; a(L)=0.000763 11;
a(M)=0.0001607 23; a(N+..)=4.14x1073 6
@(N)=3.54x107° 5; (0)=5.61x107°0 &;
a(P)=3.69x10"7 6
834.80  (1/2,3/2,5/2") 700.5% 2 96& 8 134.20 3/2*
834.9% 2 100% 8 00 12+
902.68? 281.5% 2 100& 621.18 3/2-
1005.56  (1/2+,3/2,52%) 687.8%2 <38.1& 318.00 5/2+
689.7% 2 100% 10 315.69 3/2*
1005.5% 2 333% 24 00 12+
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Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

7(133Ce) (continued)

Ei(level)  J7 E, ¥ I, Ef i Mult® 6@ of Comments
1116.18? 495.0% 2 100%& 621.18 3/2~
1200.4 152~ 608.5 4 100 592.1 13/2° (M1+E2) 0.0080 16  a(K)=0.0068 14; a(L)=0.00093 14; a(M)=0.00020 3;
a(N+..)=5.1x107 8
@(N)=4.3x107° 7; a(0)=7.0x1070 11; a(P)=5.0x10"7 12
1200.7 112+ 385 815.6 9/2F
630.5 5 5704 7/2F
1335.18? 714.0% 2 100& 621.18 3/2-
1343.5 172~ 516.8 4 69 7 827.0 15/2~ MI+E2  —0459 001364  a(K)=0.0116 3; a(L)=0.00155 3; a(M)=0.000324 6;
@(N+..)=8.43x1075 16
@(N)=7.19x107 14; (0)=1.162x107 23;
®(P)=8.73x1077 24
B(M1)(W.u.)>0.072; B(E2)(W.u.)>25
751.2 4 100 9 592.1 13/2° E2 0.00384 6  B(E2)(W.u.)>49
@(K)=0.00326 5; a(L)=0.000459 7; a(M)=9.64x107> I4;
@(N+..)=2.49x107 4
@(N)=2.13x1072 3; a(0)=3.39x1070 5; a(P)=2.34x10"7 4
1445.1 132%  246€ 1200.7  11/2*
629.4 5 100 815.6 9/2F (E2) 0.00590 9 a(K)=0.00498 7; a(L)=0.000731 17; a(M)=0.0001540 22;
@(N+..)=3.97x1073 6
@(N)=3.39x107° 5; a(0)=5.38x107° 8; a(P)=3.55x10""7 5
1521.01? 1386.8% 2 100% 134.20 3/2*
1573.35? 1076.6% 2 100% 496.75 (1/2,3/2,5/2)*
1589.9 19/2= 2465 4 22.123 13435 17/2° MI1+E2 0.094 3 ®(K)=0.077 6; a(L)=0.0133 23; a(M)=0.0028 6;
@(N+..)=0.00073 12
@(N)=0.00062 17; a(0)=9.7x107> 13; a(P)=5.5x107% 9
762.7 3 100 10 827.0 15/2~ E2 0.00370 6  B(E2)(W.u.)>62
@(K)=0.00314 5; a(L)=0.000442 7; a(M)=9.28%107> 13;
@(N+.)=2.40x107> 4
@(N)=2.05x1073 3; a(0)=3.27x107° 5; a(P)=2.26x10"7 4
1881.30 16393% 2 100% 20 241.99 52+
17471% 2 80% 20 13420 32+
1897.6 152t 697.05 <36 1200.7 11/2*
1305.4 5 100 9 592.1 13/2°
1932.1 152t 73105 100 1200.7 11/2*
2096.4 172t 16405 <6 1932.1  15/2* [M1] 0.294 @(K)=0.251 5; a(L)=0.0340 6; a(M)=0.00713 12;

a(N+..)=0.00186 3
@(N)=0.00158 3; (0)=0.000256 5; a(P)=1.94x107> 4
B(M1)(W.u.)=0.03 3

01-0¢¢,
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Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

7(133Ce) (continued)

Ei(level)  J7 E¢ I+ B, 7 M@ 6@ of Comments
2096.4 17/2+ 19884 333 1897.6 1527 (M1) 0.173 @(K)=0.1481 23; a(L)=0.0200 3; a(M)=0.00418 7;
@(N+..)=0.001090 7
@(N)=0.000928 14; a(0)=0.0001504 23; a(P)=1.141x107> 18
B(MI)(W.u.)=0.16 3
651.55 1445.1 132 (E2) 0.00542 8 @(K)=0.00457 7; a(L)=0.000666 10; a(M)=0.0001402 20;
@(N+..)=3.61x107° 6
@(N)=3.09%107> 5; (0)=4.90x107° 7; a(P)=3.27x1077 5
896.4 5  17.019 1200.4 152~ [E1] 0.001042 15 a(K)=0.000900 13; a(L)=0.0001125 16; a(M)=2.33x1075 4;
@(N+..)=6.07x107°
@(N)=5.17x107% 8; 2(0)=8.37x1077 12; a(P)=6.39x1078 9
B(E1)(W.u.)=1.04x107> 18
126934 100 11 827.0 152~ [El] 0.000610 9 @(K)=0.000473 7; a(L)=5.85x107> 9; a(M)=1.211x1073 17,
@(N+..)=6.58x107> 10
@(N)=2.68x107° 4; (0)=4.36x10"7 7; a(P)=3.37x1078 5;
«(IPF)=6.26x107> 9
B(ED(W.u.)=2.1x107 4
21993  21/2° 609.55 1009 1589.9 192~ MI+E2 -03514 0.0092 3 @(K)=0.0079 3; &(L)=0.00103 3; a(M)=0.000216 6;
@(N+..)=5.62x107° 15
a(N)=4.79%x107° 13; a(0)=7.76x107° 21; a(P)=5.93x1077 22
L,: Note that Iy=51 71 in '2°Sn('°0,3ny).
85605 999 1343.5 172~ (E2) 0.00284 4 @(K)=0.00242 4; (L)=0.000333 5; a(M)=6.97x107> 10,
@(N+..)=1.80x107> 3
@(N)=1.540x1073 22; ¢(0)=2.47x107° 4; a(P)=1.748x10~7 25
2297.2 19/2* 200.73 1009 2096.4 172 MI1+E2 0.175 7 @(K)=0.141 4; a(L)=0.027 8; «(M)=0.0058 18; a(N+..)=0.0015
4
@(N)=0.0013 4; &(0)=0.00019 5; &(P)=9.8x107° 14
365.0 1932.1 15/2*
399.45 <43 1897.6 1527 (E2) 0.0204 @(K)=0.01676 25; a(L)=0.00285 5; a(M)=0.000606 9;
@(N+..)=0.0001545 23
@(N)=0.0001328 20; a(0)=2.06x107 3; a(P)=1.151x107° 7
B(E2)(W.u.)=6 6
95404 485 13435 172~ [El] 0.000924 13 a(K)=0.000798 12; a(L)=9.96x1075 14; a(M)=2.06x10"> 3;
@(N+..)=5.37x107° 8
@(N)=4.57x107% 7; ¢(0)=7.41x10"7 11; a(P)=5.67x1078 8§
B(E1)(W.u.)=2.8x107° 5
2415.8  (19/2%) 319.65 <34 2096.4 17/2*
51865 <34 1897.6 15/2*
1071.6 5 100 10 13435 17/2-
2456.6  21/2* 15953 1007 2297.2 19/2% (M1) 0.318 @(K)=0.271 4; a(L)=0.0368 6; a(M)=0.00770 12;

11-590¢,
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Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

7(133Ce) (continued)

E;(level) I Eyi Iyi Ef J ; Mult. @ of Comments
@(N+..)=0.00201 3
@(N)=0.00171 3; (0)=0.000277 5; a(P)=2.09x107> 4
BM1)(W.u)=1.11 17
2456.6  21/2* 360.0 5 2096.4 172*
24859  23/2 287.4 8 2199.3 21/2-
896.14 100 9 1589.9 19/2- (E2) 0.00256 4 @(K)=0.00219 3; r(L)=0.000298 5; a(M)=6.24x1077 9;
@(N+..)=1.617x1075 23
@(N)=1.380x1075 20; a(0)=2.21x107° 4; a(P)=1.582x10"" 23
2501.8? (405.4) 2096.4 17/2* E,: is calculated by evaluators as level energy difference according to
level scheme (fig.1 of 1987Ma57).
2621.3  (21/2%) 20554 100 10 2415.8 (19/27) (M) 0.1584 @(K)=0.1354 21; a(L)=0.0183 3; a(M)=0.00382 6; a(N+..)=0.000995 15
@(N)=0.000847 13; a(0)=0.0001373 21; a(P)=1.043x107> 16
103155 <23 1589.9 19/2-
2646.1 23/2* 189.53 100 11 2456.6 21/2* (M) 0.198 @(K)=0.1688 25; a(L)=0.0228 4; a(M)=0.00477 7; a(N+..)=0.001243 19
@(N)=0.001059 16; ¢(0)=0.000172 3; a(P)=1.301x107> 19
34905 <36 2297.2 19/2*
2679.3  23/2° 1089.0 5 100 1589.9 19/2- (E2) 0.001683 24  a(K)=0.001442 21; a(L)=0.000191 3; a(M)=3.99x107> 6;
@(N+.)=1.036x107> |
@(N)=8.83x107% 13; a(0)=1.423x1070 20; a(P)=1.047x10"" 15
2743.8  (21/2) 446 2297.2 19/2*
115405 100 1589.9 19/2-
28449  (23/2) 22365 100 2621.3 (21/27)  (M1) 0.1261 20 @(K)=0.1077 17; a(L)=0.01449 23; «(M)=0.00303 5; a(N+..)=0.000790
12
@(N)=0.000672 11; (0)=0.0001090 17; a(P)=8.29x1076 13
2881.1 25/2* 23503 10010  2646.1 23/2* (MI+E2)  0.1088 22 @(K)=0.089 6; a(1)=0.016 3; a(M)=0.0033 7; a(N+..)=0.00085 7
@(N)=0.00073 15; (0)=0.000113 18; a(P)=6.3x10"° 10
42455 468  2456.6 21/2*
2959.5  (23/2) 21555 10010 27438 (21/2) (M) 0.1393 22 @(K)=0.1190 19; a(L)=0.01603 25; a(M)=0.00335 6; a(N+..)=0.000873
14
@(N)=0.000744 12; a(0)=0.0001206 19; a(P)=9.16x107°¢ 14
503.05 596 2456.6 21/2*
31284  (25/2%) 28354 100 28449 (23/2) (M) 0.0669 @(K)=0.0572 9; a(L)=0.00764 11; «(M)=0.001597 24;
@(N+..)=0.000416 6
@(N)=0.000354 6; a(0)=5.75%107> 9; (P)=4.39x107° 7
3129.1 252~ 643 2485.9 23/2°
930.0 5 100 2199.3 21/2-
31757 2772* 29464 100 10  2881.1 25/2* (MI+E2)  0.056 5 @(K)=0.047 6; a(L)=0.0075 6; a(M)=0.00159 15; r(N+..)=0.00041 4
@(N)=0.00035 3; ¢(0)=5.5%1073 3; a(P)=3.3x1070 7
52955 12313 2646.1 23/2*
3236.0  23/2° 750 2485.9 23/2°
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Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

7(133Ce) (continued)

Ei(level)  J7 E¢ I, B, ma® 5@ of Comments
3236.1 (25/2) 27655 100 29595 (23/2)  (MD) 0.0714 @(K)=0.0611 9; (L)=0.00817 13; a(M)=0.00171 3;
@(N+..)=0.000445 7
@(N)=0.000379 6; a(0)=6.15x107> 10; a(P)=4.69x107° 7
3376.0 2572 14005 384 3236.0 232~ (M) 0.457 8 @(K)=0.390 7; a(L)=0.0530 10; a(M)=0.01110 20;
@(N+..)=0.00289 5
@(N)=0.00246 5; ¢(0)=0.000399 7; a(P)=3.01x107° 6
(247) 3129.1 252~
890.55 <36 2485.9 23/2-
117655 100 9 21993 212~  (E2) 0.001438 21 a(K)=0.001230 18; a(L)=0.0001616 23; a(M)=3.37x107° 5;
@(N+..)=1.251x107
a(N)=7.46x107° 11; (0)=1.204x107° 17; a(P)=8.94x1078
13; a(IPF)=3.76x107° 7
3433.0 2727 30405 <78 3129.1 25/2-
94694 100 10 24859 232~  (E2) 0.00227 4 @(K)=0.00194 3; ¢(L)=0.000262 4; a(M)=5.48x107> &;
a(N+.)=1.421x1072 20
a(N)=1.212x1075 17; a(0)=1.95x107° 3; a(P)=1.404x10"7 20
3434.1 272y 30575 100 3128.4 (25/2%)
3530.7 272 15474 100 10  3376.0 252~ (M) 0.346 6 @(K)=0.295 5; a(L)=0.0401 7; «(M)=0.00839 14;
@(N+..)=0.00219 4
@(N)=0.00186 3; ¢(0)=0.000301 5; a(P)=2.28x107> 4
851.05 <129 2679.3 23/2°
104545 545 24859 232  (E2) 0.00183 3 @(K)=0.001570 22; a(L)=0.000209 3; a(M)=4.37x107> 7;
@(N+..)=1.134x107> 16
@(N)=9.67x107% 14; a(0)=1.557x1070 22; a(P)=1.139x10~"
16
3533.1  29/2* 35754 10010 31757 272  (Ml) 0.0365 @(K)=0.0312 5; a(L)=0.00414 6; a(M)=0.000864 13;
@(N+..)=0.000225 4
@(N)=0.000192 3; @(0)=3.11x107° 5; a(P)=2.39x107° 4
65205 17.719 2881.1 25/2*
35715 (272) 33555 100 3236.1 (25/2)
37712 2972 240.6 4 100 13 3530.7 27/2~  MI+E2 —0.038 0.1035 I6 @(K)=0.0885 13; a(L)=0.01188 19; ax(M)=0.00248 4;
@(N+..)=0.000647 10
@(N)=0.000551 9; 2(0)=8.94x107> 14; a(P)=6.80x107° 1]
33805 <6 3433.0 272
3780.6  (29/2%) 34655 100 3434.1 (272%) (M) 0.0395 @(K)=0.0339 5; /(L)=0.00449 7; «(M)=0.000938 14;
@(N+..)=0.000245 4
@(N)=0.000208 3; (0)=3.38x107> 5; a(P)=2.59x107° 4
3917.7  3172* 38454 10010  3533.1 292F (M) 0.0302 @(K)=0.0259 4; (L)=0.00342 5; a(M)=0.000715 11;

a(N+..)=0.000186 3
a(N)=0.0001587 23; a(0)=2.58x107> 4; a(P)=1.98x107° 3
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Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

7(133Ce) (continued)

Ei(level)  J7 E¢ I B, mu® 6@ of Comments
3917.7  3172* 742.0 4 22.122 3175.7 272  (E2) 0.00395 6 @(K)=0.00335 5; a(L)=0.000474 7; a(M)=9.95x107> 14;
@(N+..)=2.57x107 4
@(N)=2.20x1073 3; a(0)=3.50x1070 5; a(P)=2.41x10""7 4
3971.6  (29/2) 400.1 5 3571.5 (27/2)
4066.1 31/2- 29494 100 11 37712 29/2~ MI+E2 —0.107  0.0602 @(K)=0.0515 8; a(L)=0.00689 11; «(M)=0.001440 22;
®(N+..)=0.000375 6
@(N)=0.000320 5; (0)=5.18x107> 8; a(P)=3.94x107°¢ 7
53555 113 15 3530.7 27/2-
421247 (3124 432095 100 3780.6 (29/2%)
43753  33/2* 4579 5 3917.7 31/2*
84245 100 3533.1 29/2*
44040  (31/27) 971.05 100 3433.0 27/2°
44082  33/2 34204 100 10  4066.1 312~  MI+E2 -0.09 13 0.0408 7  a(K)=0.0350 6; a(L)=0.00465 7; a(M)=0.000971 14;
@(N+..)=0.000253 4
@(N)=0.000216 4; (0)=3.50x107> 5; a(P)=2.67x107° 6
636.9 4 20.6 18 3771.2 29/2-
4799.4 352 391.14 100 [0 44082 332~  MI+E2 —0.107  0.02895  a(K)=0.0247 4; a(L)=0.00327 5; «(M)=0.000684 10;
@(N+..)=0.000178 3
@(N)=0.0001517 22; (0)=2.46x107> 4; a(P)=1.88x107° 3
733.5 5 46 4 4066.1 312~
4831.4 352 45654 100 10 43753 332t  (Ml) 0.0195 @(K)=0.01675 24; a(L)=0.00220 4; a(M)=0.000459 7;
@(N+..)=0.0001198 17
@(N)=0.0001019 15; (0)=1.656x107> 24; a(P)=1.274x107° 18
91335 13.7 16 3917.7 312*  (E2) 0.00246 4  a(K)=0.00210 3; a(L)=0.000285 4; a(M)=5.97x1073 9;
@(N+..)=1.546x107> 22
a(N)=1.319x1075 19; a(0)=2.12x107° 3; a(P)=1.518x10"7 22
5215.1 37/2- 41565 100 10 4799.4 352  (Ml) 0.0248 @(K)=0.0212 3; (L)=0.00280 4; a(M)=0.000584 9;
@(N+..)=0.0001524 22
@(N)=0.0001297 19; a(0)=2.11x107> 3; a(P)=1.618x107° 24
806.8 5 43 4 4408.2 33/2-
5366.0  (37/2%) 5350 4831.4 35/2*
990 4375.3 33/2*
5669.8  39/2” 45445 100 10 5215.1 372
870.6 4 4775 47994 3572  (E2) 0.00273 4  a(K)=0.00233 4; (L)=0.000320 5; (M)=6.69x107> 10;
@(N+..)=1.732x107> 25
a(N)=1.478x1075 21; a(0)=2.37x107° 4; a(P)=1.684x10"7 24
58762 (39/2%)  s10P 5366.0 (37/2%)
1045 4831.4 35/2F
6149.5  (41/27) 4800 5669.8 39/2~

y1-0 ¢

AdSNH wolq
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Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

7(133Ce) (continued)

Ei(level) ~ JT E¢ I+ E/ 7o Mu @ of Comments
6149.5 @1/27) 9340 5215.1 372
6665.6 @327  s16P 6149.5  (41/27)
996> 5669.8  39/2"
7209.6 @5/27) 5440 6665.6  (43/27)
10602 6149.5 (41/27) E,: from level energy difference. Ey=1055 in figure 3 of 1996Ha20.
4237+x  (31)27) 42375 100 0+x  (27/27) [E2] 0.01715 @(K)=0.01417 21; a(L)=0.00235 4; a(M)=0.000500 8; a(N+..)=0.0001277
19
@(N)=0.0001097 16; a(0)=1.705x107> 25; a(P)=9.80x10~7 14
913.1+x  (35/27) 48945 100 4237+x (31)27) (E2) 0.01144 @(K)=0.00953 14; (L)=0.001504 22; «(M)=0.000319 5;
@(N+..)=8.17x1075 12
@(N)=7.00x1075 10; @(0)=1.097x1075 16; a(P)=6.68x10"" 10
1557.24x  (39/27) 644.15 100 913.1+x (3527) (E2) 0.00557 8 @(K)=0.00470 7; a(L)=0.000687 10; a(M)=0.0001446 21;
@(N+..)=3.73x1073 6
@(N)=3.19x1072 5; a(0)=5.05x1070 8; a(P)=3.36x10"7 5
2326.0+x (43/27) 768.8 5 100 1557.24+x (39/27) (E2) 0.00363 6 @(K)=0.00309 5; a(L)=0.000433 7; a(M)=9.09x107> 13;
@(N+.)=2.35x107> 4
a(N)=2.01x1075 3; a(0)=3.20x1070 5; a(P)=2.22x10"" 4
3208.0+x 882¢ 2326.0+x (43/27) [E2] 0.00266 4 @(K)=0.00226 4; a(L)=0.000310 5; «(M)=6.48x107> 9;
@(N+..)=1.679x107> 24
@(N)=1.433x1075 20; a(0)=2.30x107° 4; a(P)=1.637x1077 23
3214.9+x (4727) 88895 100 2326.0+x (43/27) (E2) 0.00261 4 B(E2)(W.u.)=33 4
@(K)=0.00223 4; a(L)=0.000304 5; «(M)=6.36x107> 9;
@(N+..)=1.648x107> 24
@(N)=1.407x1075 20; a(0)=2.26x10"° 4; a(P)=1.610x10"7 23
Ey: 887.4 keV (1998J016).
4090.0+x 882¢ 3208.0+x
#215.4+x  (5127)  10005% 5 100%  3214.9+x 47/27) [E2] 0.00201 3 @(K)=0.001723 25; a(L)=0.000231 4; a(M)=4.83x107 7;
@(N+..)=1.252x107 18
@(N)=1.068x1077 15; a(0)=1.718x107° 25; a(P)=1.249x1077 18
B(E2)(W.u.)=61 8
Ey: 999.3 keV in 1998J016.
4982.4+x 892.4 5 4090.0+x
5314.14x  (55/27) 1098.7€ 5 4215.4+x (51/27) [E2] 0.001652 24  a(K)=0.001416 20; a(L)=0.000188 3; «(M)=3.91x107 6;
@(N+..)=1.016x1073 |
@(N)=8.66x1070 13: 2(0)=1.395x107° 20; a(P)=1.028x10"7 15
B(E2)(W.u.)=63 7
E,: 1097.6 (1998J016).
5979.7+x 997.3 5 4982.4+x

S1-0¢g)
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https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/nsr/nsrlink.jsp?1996Ha20,B
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/nsr/nsrlink.jsp?1998Jo16,B
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/nsr/nsrlink.jsp?1998Jo16,B
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/nsr/nsrlink.jsp?1998Jo16,B
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Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

7(133Ce) (continued)

E;(level) Iz Eyj; Ef J? Mult. @ of Comments
6502.4+x  (59/27) 118835 5314.14x (55/27) [E2] 0.001410 20 @(K)=0.001206 17; a(L)=0.0001582 23; a(M)=3.30x1077 5;
@(N+..)=1.342x1073
@(N)=7.30x107% 17; a(0)=1.178x1070 17; a(P)=8.76x1078 13;
«@(IPF)=4.86x107° 9
B(E2)(W.u.)=41 4
7078.4+x 1098.7€ 5 5979.7+x
7777.6+x  (63/27) 127525 6502.4+x (59/27)
8268.4+x 1190.0 7078.4+x
9133.9+x  (67/27) 135635 7777.6+x (63/27)
9504.8+x 1236.4 5 8268.4+x
9580.7+x 13123 5 8268.4+x E,: 1319 in figure 3 of 1996Ha20.
10559.2+x  (71/27) 142535 9133.9+x (67/27)
10698.8+x 1194.0 5 9504.8+x
10960.7+x 1380.0 5 9580.7+x
11989.2+x 1290.4 5 10698.8+x
12061.3+x  (75/27) 1502.05 10559.2+x (71/27)
12461.0+x 1500.2¢% 5 10960.7+x
13384.6+x 1395.3 5 11989.2+x
14884.8+x 1500.2€ 5 13384.6+x
16492.1+x 1607.3 5 14884.8+x
18203+x 1711.1 5 16492.1+x
20028+x? 1824.99 5 18203+x
966.3+y 966.3 5 O+y
2028.1+y 1061.8 5 966.3+y
3184.3+y 1156.2 5 2028.1+y
4425.0+y 1240.7 5 3184.3+y
5625.7+y 1200.7 5 4425 0+y
5732.0+y? 13074 4425 0+y
6899.7+y 1274.0 5 5625.7+y
8277.0+y 1377.3 5 6899.7+y
9759.8+y 1482.8 5 8277.0+y
11351.5+y 1591.6 5 9759.8+y
13051.9+y 17004 5 11351.5+y
14831 .2+y 1779.3 5 13051.9+y
16687 .2+y? 18564 14831.2+y
703.5+z 703.5 5 0+z
147524z 771.7 703.5+z
2356.5+z 881.3 5 147524z
3342.9+7 986.4 5 2356.5+z
4422.0+z 1079.1 5 3342.9+z
5590.1+z 1168.1 5 4422 .0+z

91-0¢g)
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https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/nsr/nsrlink.jsp?1996Ha20,B

L1

Ei(level)  J7 E, ¥
6832.242 1242.1 5
8003.6+2 11714 5
8152.2+42 1320
9226.1+2 12225 5
9537.2+2 13854
10562.647 1336.5 5
11998.7+2 1436
774.2+u 77425
1634.5+u 860.3 5
2600.2+u 965.7 5
3663.0+u 1062.8 5
4815.6+u 1152.6 5
6059.8+u 12442 5
7401.1+u 13413 5
8840.4+u 1439.3 5
7483041 J+2 74830 11
1557.43+r  J+4  809.13 3
2430.30+r J+6 87286 5
3367.57+r J+8 937279
4370.614r  J+10  1003.03 7
5438.17+r  J+12  1067.56 6
6570.44+1r J+14 1132266
7768.83+r  J+16  1198.39 10
9035.44+1r  J+18  1266.60 6
10372.84+r  J+20 1337.40 8
117842441 1422 1411.39 8
13272.94r  J+24  1488.63 9
14843.04r  J426  1570.09 8
16497. 741 J+28  1654.70 12
18240.74r  J430  1743.04 14
20074241 J+32 183346
22001.74+r  J+34 19275 12

 Additional information 8.
* From 19Sn(180,4ny), unless otherwise stated.

#1502 in figure 3 of 1996Ha20.

@ From a(K)exp, a(L)exp and a(M)exp in 133p; ¢ decay (6.5 min), y(6) in IZOSn(160,3ny), DCO data in 119Sn(180,4n)/) and the apparent band structures. § is

from 1991Pa04.
& From 133pPr ¢ decay (6.5 min).

¢ From 120Sn(160,3ny).

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

7(133Ce) (continued)

Ef | Eieve) )7 E, ¥
5590.1+2 7203245 J142 720329
6832242 1505.75+s  Jl+4 78543 10
6832242 2359.98+s J1+6  854.227
8003.6+2 3280.27+s  J148 920297
8152.2+2 4267.194s  J1+410 98692 8
9226.1+2 5319.39+s  J1+12 1052.19 7

10562.6+2 6437.62+s Jl+14  1118.23 8
O+u 7621.96+s  J1+16  1184.33 9
774.2+u 8875.16+s J1+18 1253.19 8
1634.5+u 10199.0+s  J1420  1323.86 10
2600.2+u 11596.9+s  J1+22  1397.89 11
3663.0+u 13072.4+s  J1424 1475519
4815.6+u 14629.7+4s  J14+26  1557.29 11
6059.8+u 16272.7+s  J1428 164298 21
7401.1+u 18004145 J1+30 1731.35 21
O+r  (43/2) | 19825.7+s  J1+32 1821.62 22
7483041 J+2 | 21735.7+s  J1+34  1910.00 20
1557.43+1 J+4 956.9+t 242 956.9
243030+r J+6 | 19428+t 1244 9859
3367.57+r J48 | 29633+t 1246 10205
4370.6141 J+10 | 40454+t 1248 1082.1
54381741 J+12 | 5193.9+4t  J2+410 1148.5
6570.44+r J+14 | 64015+t 12412 1207.6
7768.83+r J+16 | 7676+t 12414 12747
9035.44+r J+18 | 90114t 12416 13347
10372.84+41 J+20 | 10399+t J2418  1388.3
117842441 J422 | 11838+t 12420 14386
13272941 J+24 | 13327+t 12422 14889
14843041 J426 | 14875+t 12424 15478
16497.7+r  J+28 | 16487+t 2426 16126
18240741 J430 | 181744t 12428  1686.7
20074.241  J432 | 19938+12 12430 1764

IJ’
100
100

100
100

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

Ef

n
Iy

0+s
720.32+s
1505.75+s
2359.98+s

3280.27+s
4267.19+s
5319.39+s
6437.62+s
7621.96+s
8875.16+s
10199.0+s
11596.9+s
13072.4+s
14629.7+s
16272.7+s
18004.1+s
19825.7+s
0+t
956.9+t
1942.8+t
2963.3+t
4045.4+t
5193.9+t
6401.5+t
7676+t
9011+t
10399+t
11838+t
13327+t
14875+t
16487+t
18174+t

J1~37/2
J1+2
J1+4
J1+6

J1+8
J1+10
J1+12
J1+14
J1+16
J1+18
J1+20
J1+22
J1+24
J1+26
J1+28
J1+30
J1+32
J2x45/2
J2+2
J2+4
J2+6
J2+8
J2+10
J2+12
12+14
J12+16
J2+18
J2+20
J12+22
J2+24
J2+26
J2+28

L1-50¢g,
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https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/ensnds/133/Ce/133ce_adopted_documents.pdf
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/nsr/nsrlink.jsp?1996Ha20,B
https://www.nndc.bnl.gov/nsr/nsrlink.jsp?1991Pa04,B
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b From M6Cd(*2Ne,5ny).
¢ Multiply placed.
4 Placement of transition in the level scheme is uncertain.

Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

7(133Ce) (continued)

SL 8¢
8I- 935{1

AdSNH wolq
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133 133
58 Ce75' 19 From ENSDF 58 Ce75' 19
Adopted Levels, Gammas
Level Scheme
Intensities: Relative photon branching from each level
s
S
J2430_ _ _ _ _ Y N el 19938+t
3
S S
12428 1 N 18174+t
AN
12426 i > e 1648741
l EN]
12424 N oo 14875+t
F e
12422 Y. 13327+t
TS
¥ N

J2+20 l ~ ™ 11838+t

o

~ ~N
12+18 i N oa 10399+t

S
12+16 A"‘N*\QQ 9011+t
12+14 l NGRS 7676+t

P\? N
12+12 ¢ RIS 6401.5+t
12410 ¢ < oS 5193.9+4¢
1248 l N g2S 4045.4+t
1246 v S o S 29633+t
S’ Q) N
244 v S Sg 1942.8+t
1242 (] e 956.9+t
12~45/2 S—= 0+t
1434 l o 21735.7+s
g $
1432 N 19825.7+s
& &
J1+430 N 18004.1+s
J1+28 S~ 9o 16272.7+s
N
J1+26 NS o 14629.7+s
-
w
J1+24 i R 13072.4+s
S
1422 i T s 11596.9+s
i ~N
11420 i RIS 10199.0+s
b’ ()
J1+18 l Y5 S 8875.16+s
¢ NS
J1+16 NS 7621.96+s
SRR
J1+14 l N oS 6437.62+s
J1+12 I S s 5319.39+s
0 S
J1410 ;S n@f’iw\i\gﬁig 4267.19+s
J148 I 3280.27+s
J1+6 VUL s 2359.98+s
v N N
J1+4 L A 1505.75+s
J142 [ YA 720.32+s
J1~37/2 o 0+s
J+34 & 8 22001.7+r
N ~N
132 & 20074.2+1
N
1430 RPN 18240.7+r
| ¢

J+28 > 164977+t
1426 i 14843.0+r
127 00, 97min4

133
53Cess
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133
55 Ces5-20

From ENSDF

133
5 Ce;5-20

J+26

Adopted Levels, Gammas

Level Scheme (continued)

Intensities: Relative photon branching from each level

Legend

v Decay (Uncertain)

14843.0+1

J+24

13272.94r

J+22

11784.24+r

J+20

10372.84+r

J+18

9035.44+r

J+16

J+14

7768.83+1

6570.44+1

J+12

J+10

5438.174r

J+8

4370.61+r

3367.57+r

J+6

2430.30+r

J+4
J+2
(43/2)

1557.43+r
748.30+r
O0+r
8840.4+u
7401.1+u
6059.8+u

4815.6+u

3663.0+u

2600.2+u

1634.5+u
774.2+u
0+u

11998.7+z
10562.6+z
9537.2+z
9226.1+z
8152.2+z
8003.6+z

6832.2+7
5590.1+z
4422.0+z
3342.9+z

2356.5+z

1475.2+7
703.5+z

0+z
16687.2+y
1483124y

13051.9+y

11351.5+y

9759.8+y

8277.0+y

6899.7+y

5625.7+y
4425 0+y

1/2F

0.0, 97 min4

133
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133
55 Cegs5-21

From ENSDF

133
5 Cegs5-21

Adopted Levels, Gammas

Level Scheme (continued)

Intensities: Relative photon branching from each level

Legend

» Y Decay (Uncertain)

&
$
v 4425.0+y
\g/
o
~ 3184.3+y
%
5
> 2028.1+y
e
&
§ 966.3+y
18 0O+y
~N
7777777 D — =S
|
| ~N
| N
N
v > 18203+x
Gl
§
> 16492.1+x
v
s
= 14884.8+x
"
&
S 13384.6
S i
N «\,?7 > 12461.0+x
(7527) T 12061.34x
S 11989.2+x
~ 2L 10960.7+x
I 10698.8+x
a12-) - 10559.24x
QNS
S 9580.7+x
ST & s 9504.8+x
67127) S 9133.94x
R
S & 8268.4+x
(63/127) VN 7777.64x
@ ’\'\\
N i - 7078.4+x
(59/27) RIS 6502.4+x  0.146 ps 14
° @o? i 5079.7+x
(3527) S & S 5314.14x 0.139 ps 14
- > 4982 4+
S . X
G127 v l \l & 421544x 0.23ps 3
T =9 4090.0+x
@727) s 3214.94x  0.77ps9
ST 3208.0+x
- l r{gc @/ S s
43/27) SIS 2326.0+x
(39/2:) i & 5 @ 1557.2+x
(35/27) 5 913.14x
(31/27) % 423.7+x
@5 ST 0o
Asn") e 7209.6
(43727) N 6665.6
@1n) g 6149.5
39/2- [ 3 5669.8
312~ v 5215.1
1/2+ 0.0, 97 min 4
133
53 Cess
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133
53 Ce;5-22

13
From ENSDF 23Ce, 22

Adopted Levels, Gammas Legend
Level Scheme (continued)
Intensities: Relative photon branching from each level
,,,,,, » 7Y Decay (Uncertain)
NEN A
(3921) e o 5876.2
&
KN
© »
NG
39/2- o> 5669.8
s
SH S
(37/2%) oY o8 5366.0
o ©
S
3712~ < 5215.1
~ N
S
RS
P %@ ;f’ >
N ~N
3512+ b p 4831.4
35/2- S 4799.4
o
oF
2 :S \QQ Q
332~ S 4408.2
312 Sn '
[€ ) e < 4404.0
332" S S 43753
& @
*
ey R I I I N~ 42124
IS S
el J
312~ | & 5 N & e ¢ 4066.1
(292) \ ¥ oy S@i @ 3971.6
31/2F l DX 3917.7
(9/2+) ‘ NS $ 3780.6
- ' S N S .
2972 L] ;1\\5@ SRy 37712
o° N S
@112) TON T S e &« 35715
292+ S& \”@“}% S 7@\7\§ o 3533.1
2112 TEL o ;}f;:g o 3530.7
@12 SISO A A— VLTS
2712 T S \__ 34330
25/2~ — @—@ﬁyﬁg \ 3376.0
(25/2) ! TVSE 3236.1
23/2- // L] \ 3236.0
27/2+ I \ 3175.7
25/2~ / \ 3129.1
(25121) / \ 31284
(23/2) 2959.5
25/2+ 2881.1
232 2679.3
23/2F 2646.1
23/2- 2485.9
21/2- 2199.3
1/2+ 0.0
133
s8Cess

22
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133
55Ceq5-23

From ENSDF

133
58 Cess

-23

Adopted Levels, Gammas

Level Scheme (continued)

Legend

Intensities: Relative photon branching from each level

v Decay (Uncertain)

S
S
S
“
el IN)
@524 ¥ N 31284
38 &
N %"‘} ° § x\§
(23/2) DA 2959.5
FE e N
2512+ YV S S s 2881.1
(23/2) S L S 2844.9
LF O\Q‘ 0 R
(21/2) RIS 2743.8
23/2- e 20 S o 2679.3
23/2+ & - S 2646.1
+ r—
21/27) Tor Ssvx N 2621.3
e L LRSS s SPP L m S e __ 2501.8
,,,,,,,,,, TSS9t o oW T S
232~ : SRS F P4 2485.9
21/2+ J Nere 7§§f§7a 3 2456.6
19127 } Sosd o 2415.8
192+ | FITY &Y SS_se 22972
| (S-S \\\,Q SIS
212" ‘ L& YQUST 2199.3
! SEEE
170+ VeI 2096.4
ol v & s 096
;’ Iy QV s
15/2+ CLEE D 1932.1
N O ey
15/2+ S 1897.6
5 1881.30
St
N
AR
gf e e
19/2- NS e S 1589.9
7777777777777777777777777777777777 Y Sy G R T X
—————————————————————————————————— e e B o e B o e B B T I £ N T
13/2+ V@S 1445.1
v
S
172~ N 1343.5
112+ 12007
15/2- 1200.4
15/2- 827.0
92+ 815.6
13/2- 592.1
(1/2,3/2,5/2)* 496.75
st 241.99
3t 134.20
1/2+ 0.0
133
s8Cess

3.7 ps4

3.1ps3

37ps4

<0.7 ps

<0.7 ps

26ps6

55ps3

97 min 4
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133
55 Ceq5-24

From ENSDF

133
55 Ceqs-24

Adopted Levels, Gammas

Level Scheme (continued)

Intensities: Relative photon branching from each level

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 1335.18
112+ 1200.7
15/2- 1200.4
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 1116.18
(1/2+ 312,5/2*) 1005.56
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 902.68
S
(172,312,5/2%) N ORI 834.80
152~ RN Qm;“,;v N4 évoc-ﬁ vi,i;f 827.0
9/2+ GO P e 815.6
RELEEFS

787.62

G252 779.33
OSE¥
G S
SOOI Ll
12+ 302,52+ CEFE SV IL 656.64
LY
32~ S 621.18
132" 592.1
Tt 5704
(1/2,312,5/2)* 496.75
12+ 465.18
52+ 318.00
30+ 315.69
st 241.99
112- 207.4
3+ 134.20
92~ 37.2
12+ 0.0
133
55 Cess

2.6ps6

55ps3

52.7 ps 21

5.1h3
97 min 4
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133
5§ Ce75-25

From ENSDF

133
33 Ce75—25

Adopted Levels, Gammas

Level Scheme (continued)

Intensities: Relative photon branching from each level

N}
\S S o
SISO
Sce S S PN
+ ISR SN & XK
/2 Las @S 318.00
3ot > DS TS T Sise
5/2+ ' TS S8 241.99
11/2- 7 04
3+ < 134.20
9/2- 37.2
72" —
133
s8Cess

52.7ps 21

5.1h3
97 min 4

25



133
55 Ce75-26

13
From ENSDF 23 Ce s-26

Band(A): Band based on 1/2" state;
configuration=v1/2[400] (s12)

Band(B): Band based on 9/2~ state;

configuration=v9/2[514]

152+ 1932.1
e 1445.1
[
2ty 31 12007

629
385
92 630 $15.6
m oy 3 5704
| 497
253
52 456 % 318.00
32t l 184 3‘,8 134.20
12+ 134 0.0

(h112)
@12) 4404.0
971
2712 3433.0
{
304
2502 4 3120.1
947
643
930
232 2485.9
|
287
212 3 2199.3
896
610
856
1922- 1589.9
[
172 #1 13435
763 ‘
517
751
1512~ i 827.0
[
132- us 592.1
620 |
385 L
12" L 2074
T
92" 170 3.2

Adopted Levels, Gammas

Band(D): Band based on 23/2~
state; possible 3-qp
configuration=v9/2[514]
(hj1p)@m(h? )

(45/27) 7209.6

o50._6665.6
Band(C): Band based on 15/2F
state; possible 3-qp 516
configuration=v9/2[514] ~ l
(hy1)@m(hy1/2,8712) @127) 996, 6149.5
(39/2%) 5876.2 4‘80
‘ 3972~ l onq_ 5669.8
510 ‘
372) l 5366.0 454
1045
‘ 3 gy I 5215.1
535 ‘
416 Band(E): Band based on
352 999 4831.4 - (19/2) state; possible
352 4799.4
‘ ‘ 807 3-qp configuration=v9/2[
456 391 514](hy1p)@7m(hy,
3312+ i 43753 BT g J‘r 4408.2 &)
‘ 342 G127 42124
ass 312 V obr 4066.1 B
312" e i 3917.7 ! 43
295 " |
\ 292 s b Iz @920) 37806
384 | M
. _ 241
2972 v g 35331 212 s w07 He
T v T
\ l 25/2- 155 3160 22D 3434.1
358 T by
23/2- 140 3236.0 306
212" ¢y * 31757 S (2524 31284
+ 205 ‘ 284
25/2 * s30__2881.1 (23/2) 2844.9
235
2320 5 q l 2646.1 e2h 24 613
190
2172+ Y 349 2456.6 19/2%) 206 2415.8
192 | 190 2297.2 v

133
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133
53 Ce;s-27

From ENSDF

133
55 Ceq5-27

Band(F): Band based on
(21/2) state; possible
3-qp configuration=v9/2[
514](hy1p)@7m(hy,
gin)

(29/2) 3971.6
(2772 3571.5
(2512)— o0/ 3236.1
(23/2)\ 336 / 2959.5

2743.8

Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

Band(G): Triaxial band
based on (27/27) state;
possible 3-qp
configuration=v(
h:l;l/Z); Q=2.21,
$2=0.186 7, y=—83°
(1998Jo16)

(75/27) 12061.3+x

1502
(71727) 10559.2+x

1425
(67/27) 9133.9+x

(63/27) 7777.6+x

1275
(59127) 6502.4+x

(35/27) | 5314.14x

G127) | 4215.44x

(4727) 3214.9+x

@327) 8 2326.04x

(3927) ¥ 1557.24x

(5/27) 644 913.1+x
(31/27) 489  423.7+x

(27/27) 424 0+x

133
58

Band(H): Triaxial band;

possible 5-qp
configuration=v(h?, ,,
s12)@m(hy,
g12)

8840.4+u
1439
vy 740L.1+u

1341
v 6059.8+u

1244
vy 4815.6+u

153
3663.0+u

1063

* 2600.2+u

966

* 1634.5+u

860

* 774.2+u

7!74 0+u

Ceys

Band(I): Triaxial band;
possible 5-qp
configuration=v(
hi, p)@m(hi,)

12461.0+x

1500

v 10960.7+x

1380

% 9580.7+x

1312

* 8268.4+x

1190
7078.4+x

99

10
—y I

997

* 4982.4+x

892

* 4090.0+x

882

v 3208.0+x

27



13 13
3BCe,-28 From ENSDF 55 Cer5-28

Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

Band(O): SD-1 band based
on (43/2) state;
possible configuration=
v1/2[530] coupled to
(n5*v6?)

J+34 22001.7+r

T
J+32 1928 2007424

J+30 1833 18540741

J+28 1783 16497.7+r

J426 1655 14843.0+r
24 L3794
TJ+22— Y 1178424+
7920\ 10472844

J+18 1411 9ﬂ35.44+r

J+16\ 1337 7768.83+r

Band(L): Triaxial band; J+4 937 1557.43+r
possible 7-qp J+2 873 1748.30+r
Band(J): Triaxial band; configuration=v( (432 —48 0+r

3 2
possible 5-qp hy 1/2)%”(1‘1 1122
configuration=v( 871
hi ) @mhi,)

11998.7+z
9537.24z 143610562.6+z
152.24z 1336 9226.1+z
1385 6832.2+z 1222 8003.6+z
- v =
1320 $590.1+z Band(M): Triaxial band;
1242 4422.0+z possible 7-qp
1168 $342.9+z configuration= v(h?, ,,
1079 2356.5+z s12)@m(h?, )y,
986 1475.2+z &)
i’m 703.5+z
70a___ Oz _——— _16687.2+y
185614831.2+y
177913051.9+y
17
[0011351.5+y
5
_ 19297984 Band(N): Rotational
1483 8277.0+y level sequence
Band(K): Triaxial band; 1377 6899.7+y
possible 7-qp 1274 5625.7+y _ 5732.0+y
configuration=v/( 130;4425.0+y
b, p)@nhty,, 1241 (l)ggiﬁy
T 2028 1+y
g7) 1156 ith
1o 9663ty
20028+x 966 0+y
——
1825 18203+x
171116492.1+x
160714884.8+x
15!0013384.6+x
139511989.2+x
129010698.8+x
1194 9504.8+x
157 OUAOHX
133
58 Cess
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133
53 Ce;5-29

From ENSDF

133
55 Ces5-29

Adopted Levels, Gammas (continued)

Band(P): SD-2 band based on (37/2)
state; possible configuration=v1/
2[530] coupled to (75*v6?)

Band(Q): SD-3 band based
on (45/2) state;
possible configuration=(
T5v6%)

J2430 19938+t

J2+28 v 18174+t

2426 L 164874t
1213
2424 07 148754t
\
1548
22 'Y 137w
|
1489
12420 ¥ 11838t
2418 %Y 1039944
2+16 38 o114t

J2+14 7676+t

R+12 125 6401541

J2+10 128 5193.04¢

|
248 18 4045441

1
J2+6 1082 2963.3+t

T
J2+4 1020 1942 8+t

J2+2 986 956.9+t

J1+34 21735.7+s  J2~4512 937 0+t
1910
J1432 19825.7+s
1822
J1+30 18004.1+s
1731
J1+28 v 162727+s
1443
J1+26 v 14629.7+s
\
1557
J1+24 13072.4+s
147
J1422 11596.9+s
J1420 "% 10199.04s
I
n+18 13 gg75.164s
J+16 123 76219645
J1+14 184 6437.6245
|
J1+12 18 5319.3945
T
J1+10 1052 4267.19+s
J148 987 3280.27+s
J1+6 920 2359.98+s
J1+4 854 1505.75+s
J1+2 785 720.32+s
J1=3712 720 0+s
133
55 Cess
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